Introduced by Council Member Amaro and Co-Sponsored by Council Members Clark-Murray, Boylan, Miller, Johnson, White and J. Carlucci:

## RESOLUTION 2023-879-A

A RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING ALICE BARNES FOR HER DECADES OF SERVICE TO THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS ON THE OCCASION OF HER FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Alice Barnes was born and raised in Jacksonville, graduated from William M. Raines High School in 1970, and began her illustrious career with the Duval County Clerk of Courts in 1973; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barnes has served the Duval County Clerk of Courts in a variety of roles, including working for the Traffic, Misdemeanor, County Civil, and County Trial Departments, serving faithfully in every role; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barnes has been a lifelong involved citizen of Jacksonville, known by her peers for her love of the Jacksonville Jaguars, word searches, and puzzles; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barnes has faithfully served the citizens of Jacksonville for 50 years, demonstrating unwavering dedication, commitment, and integrity; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. The City Council hereby honors and commends Alice Barnes on her five decades at the Duval County Clerk of Courts, serving the City of Jacksonville and its citizens since 1973. Ms. Barnes has demonstrated commitment and dedication to serving the citizens of Duval County through her roles, and the City is grateful for her commendable dedication to public service. The City Council

1 extends its gratitude celebratory occasion 2.
3 Section 2.
4 effective upon sign without the Mayor's 6
7 Form Approved:

extends its gratitude for her service and best wishes on this celebratory occasion and for the future.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

8

9

11

## /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

10 Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Eamon Webb, City Council Research

12 GC-#1606317-v1-2023-879-A.docx